

NO. E2018-01439-SC-R11-CD

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT KNOXVILLE

STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

TYSHON BOOKER,
Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from Knox County Criminal Court
No. CC- E2018-01439-CCA-R3-CD

AMICUS BRIEF OF RAPHAH INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT TYSHON BOOKER

Edmund S. Sauer (BPR #29966)
Richard W. F. Swor (BPR #37640)
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1600 Division Street, Suite 700
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 252-2374
esauer@bradley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Raphah Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Restorative Justice Promotes Healing In Victims And Effectuates Positive Change In Juvenile Offenders.	8
A. Restorative Justice Is A Proven, Comprehensive Response To Juvenile Crime.	9
B. Tennessee Has Successfully Employed Restorative- Justice Measures As A Response To Juvenile Crime.....	15
II. Tennessee’s 51-Year Mandatory-Minimum Sentence Prevents Stakeholders From Taking Part In Restorative- Justice Programs.....	18
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> , 26 N.E.3d 1092 (Mass. 2015)	19
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	11, 18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	10, 11, 18, 19
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	19
<i>Naovarath v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989)	19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	10, 11
Statutes	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-28-101	20, 21
Other Authorities	
<i>2019-20 Annual Report</i> , State of Tennessee Board of Parole (2020), https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/boardofparole/1920%20FINAL%20Annual%20Report%20093020.pdf	21
Alan Waterman, <i>Identity Development from Adolescence to Adulthood</i> , 18 <i>Developmental Psychol.</i> 341 (1982)	10
<i>Ashlee</i> , JUVENILE, https://www.juvenilefilm.com/stories/ashlee	17

Can Restorative Justice Help Offenders Reintegrate Into Society?, PBS (July 22, 2016, 11:49 AM), <https://www.pbs.org/newshour/nation/can-restorative-justice-help-offenders-reintegrate-society>..... 14

Common Justice Model, https://www.commonjustice.org/common_justice_model 12

Corinne David-Ferdon et al., *A Comprehensive Technical Package for the Prevention of Youth Violence and Associated Risk Behaviors*, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 35 (2016), <https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/yv-technicalpackage.pdf>..... 15, 16

Edward Mulvey et al., *Trajectories of Desistance and Continuity in Antisocial Behavior Following Court Adjudication Among Serious Adolescent Offenders*, 22 *Developmental Psychol.* 453 (2010)..... 10

Face-To-Face Restorative Justice Conferences Are Cost-Effective in Reducing Reoffending and Increasing Victim Satisfaction, The Campbell Collaboration (2017), https://campbellcollaboration.org/media/k2/attachments/0145_CJCG_Strang_Restorative_justice_PLS_EN.pdf 12, 16

Francis Allen, *The Decline of the Rehabilitative Ideal in American Criminal Justice*, 27 *Clev. St. L. Rev.* 147 (1978)..... 20

Give Adolescents the Time and Skills to Mature, and Most Offenders Will Stop, Resource Center Partnership (2014), <https://www.pathwaysstudy.pitt.edu/documents/MacArthur%20Brief%20Give%20Adolescents%20Time.pdf> 11

Gordon Bazemore and Mark Umbreit, *A Comparison of Four Restorative Conferencing Models*, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (Feb. 2001), <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/184738.pdf> 9

Heather Strang et al., *Restorative Justice Conferencing (RJC) Using Face-to-Face Meetings of Offenders and Victims: Effects on Offender Recidivism and Victim Satisfaction*, Campbell Systematic Review (2013), <https://restorativejustice.org.uk/sites/default/files/resources/files/Campbell%20RJ%20review.pdf>..... 20

Ian Edwards, *An Ambiguous Participant: The Crime Victim and Criminal Justice Decision-Making*, 44 Brit. J. of Criminology 967 (2004)..... 14

Insight Prison Project, [http:// www.insightprisonproject.org/](http://www.insightprisonproject.org/)..... 13

Jeff Latimer et al., *The Effectiveness of Restorative Justice Practices: A Meta-Analysis*, 85 Prison Journal 127 (June 2005), https://www.d.umn.edu/~jmaahs/Correctional%20Assessment/rj_meta%20analysis.pdf 15

Jennifer N. Shaffer and R. Barry Ruback, *Violent Victimization as a Risk Factor for Violent Offending Among Juveniles*, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (2002), <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/195737.pdf>..... 14

Kyle Richard Haney, *Increasing Victim Satisfaction with Traditional Criminal Justice Systems: Lessons Learned from Restorative Justice* (June 2016), https://scholarsbank.uoregon.edu/xmlui/bitstream/handle/1794/20457/Haney_oregon_0171N_11539.pdf;jsessionid=BF9C9C1689442C376970F2B89FC D535C?sequence=1 13

Martha Henderson Hurley, *Restorative Practices in Institutional Settings and at Release: Victim Wrap Around Programs*, 73 Federal Probation 16 (2009), [https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ 73_1_3_0.pdf](https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/73_1_3_0.pdf)..... 12

Pathways to Desistance, <https://www.pathwaysstudy.pitt.edu/> 11

Proven Results, MST Services, <https://www.mstservices.com/proven-results> 16

Raphah Institute, <https://raphah.org/> 7

Restorative Justice: The Evidence, The Smith Institute (2007), <http://restorativejustice.org/10fulltext/restorative-justice-the-evidence>..... 11

Sujatha Baliga et al., *Restorative Community Conferencing: A Study of Community Works West’s Restorative Justice Youth Diversion Program in Alameda County*, Impact Justice, 17 (2017), https://impactjustice.org/wp-content/uploads/CWW_RJreport.pdf..... 12

Thomas P. Bonczar, *Characteristics of State Parole Supervising Agencies*, U.S. Dept. of Justice, 5 (2008), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cspsa06.pdf>..... 21

Uli Orth, *Secondary Victimization of Crime Victims by Criminal Proceedings*, 15 Soc. Just. Res. 313 (2002) 14
